

No. 20-3366

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, AND SHEILA GARCIA, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS CHAIR AND MEMBERS, RESPECTIVELY, OF THE RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, AND RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF NEW YORK STATE HOMES AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, *Defendants-Appellees,*

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS, *Intervenors.*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN FAVOR OF APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL

Jonathan S. Massey
Matthew M. Collette
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
Telephone: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com
mcollette@masseygail.com

Dated: January 22, 2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New
York State Association of Realtors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 8

I. The RSL Effects A Physical Taking. 8

II. The District Court’s Rationale For Finding No Physical Taking Is Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent. 17

III. The RSL Cannot Be Saved By The Theory That Property Owners “Acquiesced” To The Physical Occupation. 22

IV. Previous Decisions Addressing Rent Control Statutes Do Not Support The District Court’s Decision. 24

V. The Existence Of Limited Exceptions Does Not Defeat A Facial Challenge To The RSL. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1077 Manhattan Assocs., LLC v. Mendez</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 714 (App. Term 2004).....	12
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	27, 28
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	passim
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	14
<i>Fried v. Lopez</i> , 106 N.Y.S.3d 591 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019), <i>reargument denied</i> , 120 N.Y.S.3d 715 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2020)	11
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	passim
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014)	7

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	passim
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	8
<i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	passim
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	27
<i>Sassouni v. Adams</i> , 119 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	6, 18
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	26
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 3, 25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
Statutes & Regulations	
9 NYCRR § 2104.5	4, 12
9 NYCRR § 2520.1	3

9 NYCRR § 2520.6	3
9 NYCRR § 2524.4	3
9 NYCRR § 2524.5	4, 5
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 220	13
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235	14
N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 26-511	3, 4, 13
N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 26-501	3
N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 8621	3
Other Authorities	
2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 36, pt. I, § 2 (S. 6458)	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Character of the Governmental Action</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012)	15
